When history is ignored, you are doomed to failure.
I recently provided the office of Governor-elect
Janet Mills’ Transition Team a document titled
“Brewer Boondoggle” in my opposition to 2B-2
(I-395/Rte. 9 connector preferred alternative.)
Several references were made to the below
Technical Memorandum; October 2003 was a
critical juncture in this study—a “hard look”
reiterates the significance of said document.
I believe it is extremely important to examine what is in that
memorandum, what is not in that memorandum and ask why
state and federal transportation professionals, some of whom
would eventually select 2B-2 by 2010, ignored their own words.
“Responses to Substantive Comments” illustrates MaineDOT’s use of
the term “not substantive” to silence the opposition and MaineDOT’s
intentional rejection of decade-long established design guidelines that
would have invalidated 2B-2.
What is in this Memorandum?
 Study and process guidelines.
 Definitions of logical termini and
system linkage need.
 Highway design criteria.
 The history of this study from May
2001 to May 2003 that ended
with the selection of 3EIK-2 for
further studies.
 Analysis of 70 alternatives.
 What you won’t find is 2B-2.
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The byproduct of a long study is the revolving-door of managers;
new managers may not have a working knowledge of the study
or may lack the curiosity to acquire said knowledge. Whether
intentional or not, the history of this study, especially the first
decade when the criteria was established, has been abandoned.
When I first discovered the project changes, after serving 43
years as a civil servant, I genuinely thought I could simply pick
up the phone and advise another civil servant of the mistake
and everything would be rectified. How naïve was that? I would
soon find out, even with a State Representative involved, the
MaineDOT would refuse to directly talk with me.
In the fall of 2012, Gretchen Heldman and I met with MaineDOT
management. Presented with the disparaging statements from
this memorandum—condescendingly—S.R. discounted the facts
with “talking points” and seemed stupefied that we questioned
the MaineDOT’s selection, inferring we were wasting their time.
In retrospect, only one project manager—Ray Faucher—over the
entirety of this study would gain my trust; I always got a candid
answer from him. A few months after the April 2009 PAC
meeting—at the same time that 2B-2 only met 1 of 5 purpose
and needs and 3EIK-2 was the DOT’s preferred alternative—Ray
got caught up in a layoff. I honestly believe 2B-2 would not have
been selected under Ray’s watch; FOAA documents suggest the
next project manager seemed swayed by EPA/ACOE pressure.
I am one of only a few private citizens cognizant of the study’s
history back to 2000; not sure what the MaineDOT knows or will
admit to knowing. Lack of awareness favors the DOT’s agenda.
2

We cannot allow our state and federal
civil servants to continue to get away
with “conveniently forgetting the past.”
If MaineDOT officials are unaware of the
study’s history, it is up to us to educate
them. They need to be held accountable
for prior statements or else explain why
those statements are no longer valid.
No one has held the DOT accountable for comments that should
have disqualified 2B-2 from consideration. I firmly believe that
disparaging remarks within this document are as applicable
today with 2B-2 as they were with 2B in 2003; MaineDOT has
failed to acknowledge statements that do not fit DOT’s agenda.
I may have inadvertently played down the
significance of this memorandum by not
addressing it by its entire title; this was the
most critical document to date:

Click here to view above document.

2B-2 is a near-term project with long term needs!
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A hard look at key statements within this memorandum:
Design criteria for
Route 9 connector:
“Alternatives were
developed, and
impacts quantified for
a four-lane highway
with two travel lanes in
each direction, a
divided median, and
an approximate rightof-way of 200 feet.
This highway was
designed in
Accordance with
MDOT’s design criteria
for limited access
freeways.
MDOT proposes that
two lanes be
constructed. When
traffic volumes
increase, warranting
additional roadway
capacity, the
remaining two
lanes would be
constructed.”

Technical Memorandum from October 2003 page i.

Why is the MaineDOT allowed to construct a road
that does not conform to the design criteria they
specified in their own technical memorandum?

“The alternatives development and screening process led to
the retention of the No-build Alternative and Alternative 3EIK-2
for further detailed studies.” Don’t let the MaineDOT claim that
3EIK-2 was not their first choice of preferred alternative!!!!!
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“...SYSTEM LINKAGE
NEED OF PROVIDING
A LIMITED ACCESS
CONNECTION
BETWEEN I-395 AND
ROUTE 9 EAST OF
ROUTE 46.”
“Unless noted, most
alternative[s] that
were not considered
practicable failed to
meet the system
linkage need of
providing a limited
access connection
between I-395 and
Route 9 east of Route
46...If an alternative
failed to meet one or
more of the study
needs, it also failed to
meet the
corresponding part of
the study purpose.”

Technical Memorandum from October 2003 page i.

This statement should also disqualify 2B-2,
by failing to meet the system linkage need
and the corresponding part of the study
purpose—alternative 2B was removed from
further consideration in January 2003.

HOWEVER, 2B-2 wouldn’t become part of the study conversation until
presented by the Town of Holden to the Army Corp of Engineers in
September 2003, against the wishes of the MaineDOT/FHWA. Holden
insisted on the consideration of 2B-2 after 3EIK-2 was forwarded for
further studies in May 2003. You won’t find 2B-2 in this memorandum.
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This is NOT “fake news”; these are MaineDOT’s own words:

“This alternative
[2B] would not be
practicable
because it would
fail to meet the
system linkage
need, and would
fail to adequately
address the traffic
congestion needs
in the study area.”
2B was removed from
consideration in Jan 2003
because of the increased
potential for new safety
concerns and hazards;
YET, 2B-2 became the
preferred alternative by
September 2010. How
come concerns of safety
in 2003 are unheeded in
2018 and beyond?

Technical Memorandum from October 2003 page ii.
Technical Memorandum from October 2003 page ii.

“Alternative 2B would use approximately 5 miles of
Route 9. Traffic congestion and conflicting vehicle
movements on this section of Route 9 would
substantially increase the potential for new safety
concerns and hazards.”
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2B had the most proximity impacts of all alternatives—17 times more
than 3EIK-2 (1st preferred alternative); 2B-2 now assumes that impact!!
“In summarizing the overall
difference between this matrix
and the matrix used at the last
PAC meeting, Bill said a new
column has been added to the
matrix–“Number of Buildings in
Proximity”; in proximity was
defined as within 500 feet of edge
of the roadway (for a total width of
approximately 1200 feet wide).
The purpose of adding this column
was to measure the impact of
each alternative along the entire
length of the alternative or
affected area. This was done in
response to the suggestions made
at the last meeting that MDOT
should not place an alternative
too close to the majority of
people. This also helps to illustrate
the impact of Alternative 2B along
the section of Route 9. The impact
to neighbors in proximity are
greater with Alternative 2B than
the other alternatives.”
PAC Meeting 7.24.2002

“Proximity was part of the
value system defined at the
outset of the study...These
metrics were used for siting
the alternatives but aren’t
used as a part of the impacts
assessment, since there is no
regulation to enforce it.”
PAC Meeting 4.15.2009

Technical Memorandum from October 2003 page iii.

“... [2B] would result in: substantially
greater proximity impacts...in
comparison to...3EIK-2
(200 residences versus 12...).”

“The impact to neighbors in
proximity are greater with
Alternative 2B than the other
alternatives.” 7.24.2002
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The system linkage need and the forewarnings that the DOT ignored:
“Prior to the eleventh PAC
meeting on February 20,
2002, the system linkage
need was examined in
greater detail to further aid in
reducing the number of
preliminary alternatives.”
“To meet the need of
improved regional system
linkage while minimizing
impacts to people, it was
determined that an
alternative must provide a
limited-access connection
between I-395 and Route 9
east of Route 46.”
“Alternatives providing a
direct connection between I395 and Route 9 east of
Route 46 will provide
improved regional
connections between the
Canadian Maritime Provinces
and the Bangor region and
reduce traffic on other
roadways. Such alternatives
meet the intent of the EastWest Highway Initiative.”

“Alternatives that would connect
to Route 9 west of Route 46
would severely impact local
communities along Route 9
between proposed alternative
connection points and Route 46.”

Technical Memorandum from October 2003 page 5.

“Alternatives that do not provide a
limited access connection to
Route 9 east of Route 46 would
not be practicable because that
would not provide a substantial
improvement in regional mobility
and connectivity and would
negatively affect people living
along Route 9 in the study area.”
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That unambiguous “east of Route 46” (eastern logical termini) that the
FHWA would manipulate in Jan. 2012 to an ambiguous “the portion of
Route 9 in the study area” to enable the selection of alternative 2B-2.

“Specifically, the eastern
logical termini was refined.
Alternatives that did not
connect to Route 9 east of
Route 46 were dismissed
from further consideration.”
The eastern logical termini
would be changed by the
FHWA in January 2012 to
“the portion of Route 9 in
the study area.”
Technical Memorandum from October 2003 page 6.

Study criteria was clearly specified: “alternative must provide
a limited-access connection between I-395 and Route 9 east
of Route 46...Alternatives that did not connect to Route 9
east of Route 46 were dismissed from further consideration.”

2B-2 is a near-term project with long term needs!
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BUT—what would happen if the MaineDOT turned a blind eye to key
study guidelines by choosing an alternative that would connect to the
west of Route 46? MaineDOT officials gave us a glimpse—in the form
of a warning—what the future would hold with an alternative like 2B-2.
“Alternative 2B was dismissed
prior to PAC Meeting #16 on
January 15, 2003 because it
would inadequately address
the system linkage and traffic
congestion needs. This
alternative...would fail to meet
the system linkage need of
providing a limited access
connection between I-395 and
Route 9 east of Route 46.”
“MDOT projects that the future
level of service (LOS) for this
section of Route 9 resulting from
this alternative would be “D” —
LOS D is where traffic starts to
break down between stable and
unstable flow and can become a
safety concern in areas of level
topography, vehicle mix, and
fluctuating speeds.”

Technical Memorandum from October 2003 page 20.

“Limited opportunities exist to control access management on this section of
Route 9 from local roads and driveways. There are ten local roads and 148
existing drives or access points to undeveloped lots. Assuming 10 trip ends
per drive and an equal number of left and right turns, Alternative 2B’s ability
to satisfy the system linkage and traffic congestions needs is questionable.
There are several hundred acres that can be developed along this section of
Route 9. Additionally, 200 buildings (residential and commercial) would be
located in proximity (within 500 feet) of the proposed roadway.”
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Another disparaging comment reference the removal of alternative 2B:

“The lack of
existing access
controls and the
inability to
effectively manage
access along this
section of Route 9,
and the number of
left turns,
contribute to the
poor LOS and
safety concerns,
and the inability of
Alternative 2B to
satisfy the system
linkage purpose
and need
effectively.”
Technical Memorandum from October 2003 page 21.

SUMMARY: 2B did not satisfy the system linkage need and failed to
adequately address the traffic congestion need. The most damning
statement in this technical memorandum is: “Traffic congestion and
conflicting vehicle movements on this section of Route 9 [applies also
to 2B-2] would substantially increase the potential for new safety
concerns and hazards.” 2B [and now 2B-2] would also have the most
proximity impacts of all the studied alternatives, voiding the system
linkage need statement: “To meet the need of improved regional
system linkage while minimizing impacts to people...”
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3EIK-2 was indeed preferred by both the MaineDOT and the FHWA,
something they have both vehemently denied—here’s the proof:

“Alternative 3EIK-2
was retained for
detailed studies.”
“This alternative was
suggested by the
Bangor city engineer,
and developed between
PAC meetings 16 and
17. It was presented at
PAC meeting #17 on
April 30, 2003.”
2B was removed for safety
issues specific to the 4.2
mile segment of Route 9
that 2B-2 needs to fulfill
the near-term system
linkage need. Why are the
warnings of “[2B] would
substantially increase the
potential for new safety
concerns and hazards”
intentionally ignored by
the DOT that wrote them?
3EIK-2 didn’t have 2B’s
Route 9 safety issues as
3EIK-2 actually satisfied
the “east of Route 46”
system linkage need.

Technical Memorandum from October 2003 page 24.

Congratulations to the MaineDOT,
FHWA and ACOE—they’re not only
responsible for the selection of an
alternative (2B-2) that does not
meet purpose and needs—they
selected the one alternative that
impacts the most people within
the whole study area. Great job!!
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Regulatory and resource agencies with direct or indirect jurisdiction
signed on to 3EIK-2 with the MaineDOT/FHWA on May 13, 2003.

“As a result of the
alternatives
development and
screening process,
two alternatives have
been retained for
detailed studies...
•No-build
•3EIK-2
At the interagency
meeting held on May
13, 2003, the
regulatory and
resource agencies
with direct or indirect
jurisdiction concurred
with the range of
alternatives retained
for detailed study,
pending review of this
document.”

Technical Memorandum from October 2003 page 27.

Alternative 3EIK-2 won full concurrence from the study
group in May 2003; that same group decisively rejected
2B five months earlier. Why would some of these same
officials overturn their own decision seven years later to
select the same alternative they once soundly rejected?

2B-2 is a near-term project with long term needs!
13

2B was introduced—again—in September 2003 as 2B-2. In April 2009,
3EIK-2 was MaineDOT/FHWA’s preferred alternative at the same time
that 2B-2 satisfied only 1 in 5 (20%) of the purpose and needs:

This Matrix was
part the April 15,
2009 PAC
meeting handout.

Design Criteria per October 2003 Technical Memorandum page i:
“Alternatives were developed, and impacts quantified for a four-lane highway
with two travel lanes in each direction, a divided median, and an approximate
right-of-way of 200 feet. This highway was designed in Accordance with MDOT’s
design criteria for limited access freeways. MDOT proposes that two lanes be
constructed. When traffic volumes increase, warranting additional roadway
capacity, the remaining two lanes would be constructed.”

Does 2B-2 meet any of the design criteria in this memorandum?
 NO—2B-2’s 4-lane upgradability was abandoned; as referenced in minutes of
the October 2011 Interagency Meeting—backpedaled in DEIS comments.

 NO—2B-2’s right-of-way was stated at both 100’ to 125’ and 100’. FOAA
#001143 on 8.1.2011 and Senator Collins’ office email (C.W.) on 4.8.13.

 NO—2B-2 is being designed using downgraded “rolling rural” criteria.
 NO—2B-2 is a controlled-access facility; limited-access was identified as a
long-term need, deferred for 20 years.

 NO—2B-2 is a near-term project with long-term needs!
 MaineDOT backpedaled on ROW in FEIS—labelling it as “brief discussions”.

IMO—that was necessary to appear to be compliant with NEPA and we’ll only
know the ROW truth when final plans are issued, outside the NEPA process.
IMO—it was a smokescreen. Future upgradability depends on width of ROW.
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FHWA regulations from PAC meeting 5.02.2001 were ignored:

“Alternatives
should satisfy the
project needs...”
“Without framing a
project in this way,
proposed
improvements may
miss the mark by
only peripherally
satisfying the need
or by causing
unexpected side
effects which
require additional
corrective action.

I would add that rebranding the “east of Route
46” system linkage need to a long-term need
and defer that need 20 years would come
under the category of “miss the mark by only
peripherally satisfying the need...which will
require additional corrective action.”
Peripherally is defined as slightly, recklessly,
somewhat, vaguely or marginally; “peripherally
satisfying the need” best describes the DOT’s
selection for preferred alternative; 2B-2 is a
near-term project with long-term needs.
The “east of Route 46” system linkage need
should be satisfied from the onset—not
deferred 20 years to our grandchildren!!

A problem of
"segmentation"
may also occur
where a
Transportation
need extends
throughout an
entire corridor but
Environmental
issues and
transportation
need are
inappropriately
discussed for only
a segment of the
corridor.”
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One should have every expectation that criteria in this memorandum,
design criteria that the DOT would ignore in September 2010, would
deserve an answer as to why that criteria was discounted—guess again!
DEIS comment #16 addressed the memorandum’s system linkage
need—was considered not substantive for comment by the MaineDOT
and buried on pg. 119, unanswered, in a book that no one will read.












My comments to the DEIS are on pages 103 to 171 in the “Draft

Responses to Substantive Comments.”
(link above) Any comment
the DOT deemed substantive for further comment was marked with
a bold black vertical line in the right margin; most of my comments
were judged not substantive andhave never been answered. Yes, a
few were considered substantive, but it appeared that the DOT had
canned answers available to give the appearance of a viable
process. The MaineDOT was the judge, jury and executioner...
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Statements from this memorandum (page ii and page 5) reference the
system linkage need and 2B’s disqualification were considered not
substantive for further comment—the MaineDOT refuses to recognize
their own documentation if it doesn’t promote their current agenda!!
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DEIS comment questioning the fairness of this study process was
considered not substantive. Good reading though, gives a flavor of how
many of us viewed our interactions with the MaineDOT and FHWA.
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How was the EIS process deemed fair when NO alternatives satisfying
the “Route 9 east of Route 46” system linkage need, as specified in
the October 2003 Technical Memorandum, were included in the DEIS;
just 2B-2 and two other irrelevant alternatives, “as we have the data.”
5A2B-2 and 5B2B-2 accompanied 2B-2 in the DEIS. How were the
family of 5's developed and was there really any serious consideration
for their selection? The answer was obviously NO.
The following are personal notes by Judy Lindsey (MaineDOT project
manager) obtained via FOAA; Gretchen Heldmann personally obtained
screens shots of several years of handwritten notes.

“the 2 5’s are
included as we
have the data...”
“DOT would not
construct 5B
because of new
interchange
(instability).”
 5A2E3K-1 was renamed 5A2B-2 by September 2010, and like 2B-2
satisfied only 1 of 5 (20%) purpose and needs in Apr2009. 5A2B-2
had no serious support from the MaineDOT/FHWA due to cost.
 5B2B-2 was cobbled together with existing data and had no serious
support from the MaineDOT/FHWA due to construction issues.

5A2B-2 and 5B2B-2 were just filler—these personal notes prove
that the DEIS was a con, a scam and I would contend this whole
study has been non-compliant with the NEPA process.
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DEIS comments on proximity impacts were judged not substantive.
Proximity impact was addressed in this technical memorandum; 2B
had the most impact to people than any other of the 70 studied
alternatives—that impact was transferred to 2B-2.
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DEIS comment to a question about proximity impacts, sent through
Office Senator Collins’ Office in January 2012. I found my own answer
by researching MaineDOT’s own website—so—the MaineDOT didn’t
know the answer, yet spit out a diatribe that didn’t even come close to
answering my question. I simply wanted to know if the DOT understood
the impact to my residence. DEIS comment was not substantive.
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My neighborhood will be forever harmed, yet this DEIS comment is not
substantive; weren’t they supposed to “minimize impact to people”?
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My DEIS comments about my perception of the change in MaineDOT’s
philosophy since 2000—nothing substantive here on page 109.
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My DEIS comment (page 113) addresses the ACOE’s curious attraction
to 2B-2. Comment was not substantive. The ACOE, responsible for final
project permits, shouldn’t have been accessible to anyone outside of
the study. In summary—ACOE accepted 2B-2 outside of the normal
study process, against the wishes of the MaineDOT/FHWA—ACOE was
instrumental in the selection of 2B-2 as the preferred alternative—and
the ACOE signed off on the final permits to construct 2B-2. Hmmm...
“Ray [Faucher} added that
the Corps specifically
requested that at least one
alternative that connects
to Route 9 west of Route
46 be retained in the
DEIS.” (4.15.2009)
—QUESTION—
Why was there not at least
one alternative that met
the system linkage need to
provide a connection to
Route 9 EAST of Route 46
retained in the DEIS?
“The corps is considering 2B-2
because Bryant [Holden
Councilor] and resident
Jacqueline Smallwood
presented it to them last fall,
said Jay Clement, the Maine
representative for the corps.
He said it was the public's
interest in 2B-2 that prompted
the corps to consider it. "That
is their route," he said.”
Bangor Daily News | 8.23.2004

ACOE was allowed to keep 2B-2 in play when 2B-2 only satisfied (20%)
of the purpose and needs and failed to satisfy the USACE purpose on
4.15.2009, the same day that R.F. made reference to ACOE demands.
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My DEIS comments on PAC involvement were not substantive...

“The MaineDOT took away the voice of the private citizen and their
elected officials when the MaineDOT decided to take this study
underground. Where was the transparency in this process?”
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The next 4 pages give a brief history of the study and 2B-2. And guess
what—not a thing, not one thing on 4 whole pages was considered
substantive for further comment—and once again—the MaineDOT
controls the conversation, ignoring what they don’t want to talk about...
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The MaineDOT wouldn’t even admit that the MaineDOT Purpose and
Needs Matrix below was there own—and of course it was deemed not
substantive for further comment!!

2B-2 is a near-term project with long term needs!
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Nothing to see here—nothing substantive at least!
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Do you see a pattern in how the DEIS process was controlled? The DOT
will not address any statement or accept any data that does not align
with their current agenda and selection of 2B-2.

“Congratulations—your Study Group managed to
spend some $1.7 to $2.5 million dollars to reach a
conclusion that an alternative thrown out two times
ten years ago by your Study Group now “best satisfies
the study purpose and needs” for this connector.”

2B-2 is a near-term project with long term needs!
29

The first of three resolutions in Brewer’s opposition to 2B-2:

30

MaineDOT’s failure to listen is not substantive for comment:
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MaineDOT’s failure to listen is not substantive: (continued)

32

This is the third page of ACOE Comments to the DEIS from page 59 of
“Responses to Substantive Comments”. There are two interesting
comments—judged as not substantive for further comment—once
again; the MaineDOT will not answer critical questions no matter who’s
asking. The ACOE declared: [No-build has] “apparent multi-community
support...might save state and federal transportation funding that
might be better served on other unmet needs in the state.”

“How do Maine DOT and
FHWA intend to address
the argument that the no
build alternative might
save state and federal
transportation funding
that might be better
served on other unmet
needs in the state?”
“How does Maine DOT
intend to address the
apparent multicommunity support for
the no-build alternative as
evidenced in testimony at
the public hearing?”
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Look again at this map and tell me what you see?

2B-2
This is the connection point
for 45 (57%) of the 79
studied alternatives that
satisfied the EAST of Route
46 system linkage need.

— North Brewer Bypass —
That’s what I see and not “an alternative [that] must provide a limitedaccess connection between I-395 and Route 9 east of Route 46” as
defined in the October 2003 Technical Memorandum on page 5. The
Study Group was not paneled to provide a bypass of North Brewer; if
this is the best they can do—they have completely failed, resulting in an
expenditure of several million dollars on the study and subsequent
preliminary engineering. The study group has failed to provide the
“deliverable” that the group was paneled to provide; thus, funds may
have been misappropriated and someone needs to take a hard look at
the study group and the funds they expended.
We shouldn’t settle on anything less than a direct connection to the
east of Route 46, no matter how much has been spent to date.
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Without reading any of the hundreds of emails and documents that I
have sent out over the last eight years, you only have to look at this
one single page and ask yourself: do we really want to spend $79.25
million on a project that requires a disclaimer instead of a simple YES?

Click here to view DEIS Appendix “C” page 258.

3EIK-2 was the preferred alternative from May 2003 until Sept. 2010.
2B-2 became the second preferred alternative in September 2010.
At the same time in April 2009, 3EIK-2 met 5 of 5 (100%) of the
purpose and needs and was the preferred alternative—while alternative
2B-2 met only 1 of 5 (20%) of purpose and needs!! (See page 14.)

2B-2 is a near-term project with long term needs!
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— Closing Remarks —
3EIK-2, approved by the MaineDOT/FHWA and all jurisdiction state and
federal agencies in May 2003, met 100% of the purpose and needs in
April 2009. 2B, soundly rejected in January 2003, was rebranded as
2B-2 and only satisfied 1 of 5 (20%) purpose and needs in April 2009.
Something happened over the next year that ended with the selection
of 2B-2; why did the same agencies that got fully behind 3EIK-2 while
abandoning 2B in 2003—remove 3EIK-2 and select 2B-2 by 2010?
Rationalizations of vernal pools, “right-sizing” and “hard looks” from
the MaineDOT are inadequate excuses—private citizens and their
governing officials deserve to have their questions and concerns viably
addressed. The MaineDOT must tell us now, how they plan to fund this
connector in the future to satisfy long-term needs or admit that there is
no long-term plan and the whole near-term/long-term stuff was bunk!!
This study was paneled to provide an alternative from I-395 in Brewer
to Route 9 east of Route 46 in Clifton; built as a 2-lane undivided
highway with a wide enough ROW for a future buildout to a full 4-lane
divided highway; using Maine’s freeway design criteria. 2B-2’s design
has been changed to rolling rural and a future buildout is questionable.
Since all the design criteria so important to this study is presented in
this one technical memorandum—we deserve to know what happened
and why it happened, instead of branding our comments and concerns
as not substantive. The DOT cannot continue to ignore their own words.
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Desperate for an end solution, the DOT would bastardize the system
linkage need by deferring it for 20 years, and add downgraded design
criteria, without a second-look at any of the other 76 alternatives with
that new downgraded criteria—including alternatives 3EIK-2 and 4B.
This project is so far outside of engineering best practices norms, it is
decidedly shortsighted. It is fiscally irresponsible to continue funding
this highly questionable controversial project with capital that could be
better spent on Maine’s unmet transportation needs.
My generation was raised to blindly trust our civil servants and elected
officials, without daring to question; I’m not that naïve anymore and I
have developed a mistrust of government overall and agenda-driven
politicians. Don’t be hoodwinked by MaineDOT’s mendacity; when
alternative 2B-2 did not satisfy purpose and needs—the MaineDOT and
the FHWA manipulated the study purpose and needs to satisfy 2B-2.
History has been intentionally ignored—now we are doomed by the
failure of the DOT to fund our unmet transportation needs first—instead
the MaineDOT will spend $79.25 million of our limited state and
federal transportation funds on a highly controversial project (2B-2).
Congratulations to the MaineDOT/FHWA and the ACOE for managing
to squander several million dollars on an ineffective study to reach the
highly controversial conclusion that an alternative removed from
further consideration several times fifteen years ago “best satisfies the
study purpose and needs” in 2018 and beyond.
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At a time when our state cannot afford to even maintain existing roads
and bridges, the MaineDOT sees no problem spending $79.25 million
of our limited transportation dollars to construct an alternative when:
 2B-2 met only 1 of 5 (20%) of the purpose and needs in April 2009.
 2B-2 does not meet the “east of Route 46” system linkage need.
 2B-2 is identical to an alternative (2B) removed from consideration
in January 2003 because: “Traffic congestion and conflicting vehicle
movements on this section of Route 9 would substantially increase
the potential for new safety concerns and hazards.”
 2B-2 has the greatest proximity impact to residents of all the studied
alternatives in the entire study area.
 2B-2 is a controlled-access facility with dubious upgradability instead
of the promised limited-access facility with future full 4-lane divided
highway upgradability and utilizes rolling rural criteria instead of the
promised freeway design criteria with a questionable ROW width.
 2B-2 would “severely impact local communities along Route 9
between proposed alternative connection points and Route
46...negatively affect people living along Route 9 in the study area.”
 2B-2 is a near-term project with long-term needs—deferred 20 years.
To meet those long-term needs, needs that should have been met at
the onset, an unfunded transportation need costing tens of millions
of dollars will shamefully be transferred to the next generation.
 Wouldn’t that $79,250,000 “be better served on other unmet needs
in the state” as the ACOE insinuated in their DEIS comments?
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A plethora of hyperlinked facts in written testimony:
Testimony in favor of LD 47: a bill to remove 2B-2 from consideration.
Larry Adams | February 3, 2015.
Testimony in favor of LD 47: a bill to remove 2B-2 from consideration.
Gretchen Heldmann | February 3, 2015.
Comments to the State Transportation Improvement Program (STIP)
Larry Adams | September 4, 2015.
Comments to the State Transportation Improvement Program (STIP)
Gretchen Heldmann | September 8, 2015.
Testimony at BACTS meeting
Bangor Area Comprehensive Transportation System (BACTS)
Larry Adams | March 25, 2016.
Testimony at BACTS meeting
Bangor Area Comprehensive Transportation System (BACTS)
Steve Bost | March 25, 2016.
Email and attachment to the U.S. DOT Office of the Inspector General
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I’m just an old man trying to maintain the quality of life that we
worked so hard to obtain—what do I think is really going on?
I have a hunch that we will find out in the end,
that we have been completely hoodwinked by a
process that the DOT intentionally manipulated;
not necessarily based on facts—but steered to a
conclusion by a few influential residents.
After the now infamous March 2016 BACTS meeting, I had the
feeling that everything I had read was just a lie to forward the
EIS process to closure. DOT officials didn’t seem to grasp my
allegations even when referenced to the DOT’s own documents.
The MaineDOT has been less than truthful in the past—since the
March 2013 FOAA release, I contend that the DOT intentionally
lied about 2B-2’s cost vs. design in the DEIS/FEIS to make 2B-2
appear to be the cheapest alternative in the area. Falsifying
government documents is noncompliant with state statute.
What was the purpose of the EIS? The Final EIS is a sales pitch
to convince state and federal jurisdictional agencies to approve
a project. The intent is not to necessarily save the environment—
it warns of impending impact to the environment by the project.
2B-2 is a near-term project with long-term needs; if that’s not
the way DOT management sees this project, then our state and
federal IG’s need to take a hard look at this study and anyone
that has touched it in the past.
Larry Adams
11.25.18
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